
 

 

  
Board of Supervisors Meeting  

October 10, 2023 at 6:30 pm by Zoom 

AGENDA  

 

1) Public Comment  

 

2) Approve Minutes of September 12, 2023   

 

3) FY2023 Financials  

a. Approve August 2023 Financial Reports (in Board packet)  

b. Ratification of Check Register (will be emailed day of meeting)  

c. Pre-payment Authorizations for Large Checks (will be emailed day of meeting)  

 

4) Discussion of 2024 Insurance Plan and Rates 

 

5) Report from Visioning Committee 

 

6) Updates:  

a NOFA Application for Compost Certified for Organic Use 

b VLCT Grant 

c Lamoille Conservation District Clean-Up Grant 

 

Upcoming Events:   October 21st 11:00 Open House, Lamoille Soil 

 
ZOOM INVITE: LRSWMD Board Meeting,  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82686225514?pwd=aEo2QUNMYXIyZjhXVUIrZm1RQjNPQT09  

Meeting ID: 826 8622 5514   Passcode: 489838  

Join by Phone: 1 929 436 2866      Meeting ID: 826 8622 5514     Passcode: 489838  

  

LRSWMD Mission Statement: Our mission is to reduce the quantity and toxicity of the trash generated 
and going to the landfill while maintaining or improving overall environmental quality (air, water, and 
soil), treating customers and employees with respect, and operating within a balanced budget.   

      

 

 

  



 

 

 

Obituary 
Brian Clifford Kellogg (BK), 74, of Morrisville, Vermont, peacefully passed away on September 26th, 
2023. 

Brian was born on 5/15/1949, in Morrisville, Vermont. After graduation, he worked in the solid waste 
industry for over 48 years. Brian was passionate about helping and working with people, and loved 
what he did for a living. 

Brian had many occupations along with his full time career, including being an Animal Control Officer 
(44 years), Morristown Selectman (20 years), and Morristown Fireman (20 years, retiree). 
In 1971, he married his wife Carol. They went on to have two sons, Troy and Terry. Brian was 
predeceased by two brothers, Norman and Bruce. He is survived by his wife Carol, his sons Troy and 
Terry, his grandsons Donovan and Jayden, his granddaughters Daryon, Rhiana (Michael), and Zayda, 
and great-grandchildren Brodie, Vivian, and Emma as well as three siblings and many nieces and 
nephews. 

Brian will be remembered for his love of family and his love for animals. He was known to always show 
up with a smile and brighten a room no matter where he went. 
 
Per Brian’s wishes, there will be no formal services, but there will be a private Celebration of Life held 
at a later date. In lieu of flowers, donations may be made in Brian's memory to Justice for Dogs 
at https://www.justicefordogsvt.org/donate. 

 
 



Lamoille Regional Solid Waste Management District 

29 Sunset Drive, Suite 5 

Morrisville, VT 05661 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ BUSINESS MEETING 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2023 

CONDUCTED BY ZOOM 

 

SUPERVISORS 

Absent Belvidere Dana Sweet Cambridge 

Penelope Doherty Craftsbury David Whitcomb Eden 

Jane Oliphant Elmore Vacant Hyde Park 

Absent Johnson Absent Morristown 

Willie Noyes Stowe Lucas Tilton Waterville 

Phillip Wilson Wolcott Carl Witke Worcester 

 

STAFF 

Susan Alexander District Manager Jon Skates Facilities Manager 

Donna Griffiths Clerk   

 

OTHERS 

Harry Shepard Stowe Director of Public Works   

 

Willie Noyes called the meeting to order at 6:39 pm.  

 

1. PUBLIC COMMENT 

No members of the public were present. 

 

2. DISCUSSION OF BIOSOLIDS AND PFAS WITH HARRY SHEPARD, TOWN OF 

STOWE 

Harry Shepard said he has been Stowe’s public works director since 2010. He is also 

director of the Green Mountain Water Environment Association. PFAS are an increasing 

challenge in managing wastewater treatment, leachate from landfills, and drinking water. 

In the past, Stowe had an aerobic digester that produced Class B biosolids, which were 

spread on agricultural fields in town. In the early 2000s the residuals treatment section of 

the wastewater plant was upgraded to produce a higher quality Class A product that could 

be dispersed to the general public. Many contractors used it in topsoil mix. But that 

system was always problematic. It never properly functioned and was very odorous and 

with increased flow the town could no longer meet Class A standards. They suspended 

use of that system and reverted to anaerobic digestion. Since then they have produced a 

Class B product that used to be landfilled at the Coventry landfill. In 2019 they 

contracted with Englobe, a Canadian company and started trucking their residuals to 

Quebec, where the material is used as part of a composting/mine reclaim project.  

 

There is increasing alarm from health officials about certain types of PFAS, particular 

PFOA and PFOS. These chemicals are ubiquitous. They come to the wastewater plant 



from the sewer collection system and septage receiving. There is a growing body of 

evidence that one of the biggest sources of PFAS in our waste streams is residential 

sources. Studies in Vermont have confirmed that residential users are a primary 

contributor. Raw septage on farm fields was not uncommon in Stowe and many other 

places in Vermont. These chemicals are in our bloodstream. Washing machine discharge 

and showers are some of the greatest sources. The chemicals are in makeup, 

pharmaceuticals, dental floss, etc. PFAS is becoming extremely expensive to deal with 

and options for getting rid of it are becoming increasingly challenged. The problem is not 

going to be solved by individual towns.  

 

Harry showed results of PFAS testing of Stowe WWTP residuals. Their primary water 

supply has low levels of PFOA. They know they have it in what is coming in and going 

out of the treatment plant. Just a year ago when they got these results the consultant 

advised that the levels were background levels and should not be a cause for worry. But 

at the DEC these levels are now a concern. Stowe is not going to be allowed to renew its 

solid waste disposal permit for Mayo Farm because these levels are now a concern. 

Stowe has had to do testing of what was spread previously at Mayo Farm and they know 

there has been accumulation over time.  

 

Where to dispose of residuals is becoming increasingly challenging. Stowe is trying to 

get an agreement to continue to use Englobe as a potential outlet but in Canada there is a 

government report recommending that PFAS be classified as hazardous waste. Similar 

discussions about reclassification of PFAS are occurring in Montpelier and Washington. 

Englobe is currently still able to accept Stowe’s product for their particular application at 

a mine reclamation site but they could not guarantee that they would still be able to 

accept it after the current contract ends at the end of 2023. Stowe is in discussions with 

them about the possibility of extending the contract. But a big challenge is that the 

contract includes provisions allowing Englobe to get out of it if there is a change in 

regulations or law. Stowe is also having conversations with Casella. Acceptance testing 

has been done so Casella could evaluate Stowe’s product for disposal in a landfill or a 

grasslands facility they run in upstate New York. Stowe is hoping to get pricing for those 

options. They have also had conversations with a New Hampshire residuals firm. They 

are not willing to use Stowe’s product in Class B form but if they wanted to go back to 

trying to create Class A product he thinks that firm would be a potential outlet. Disposal 

options are quickly becoming limited and disposal will become a lot more expensive 

even faster if PFAS are classified as hazardous waste. Stowe’s expenses are already 

concerning. There has been a 97% increase in sludge management costs in 3 years. That 

is not all due to PFAS. During COVID there were exchange rate issues with Canada and 

since COVID fuel surcharges in the contract have increased expense. 

 

Stowe has an immediate need to identify where to take PFAS in the near future. In the 

long term they are trying to look at other technologies to manage residuals in other ways. 

He believes they will have to focus on volume reduction. He does not believe individual 

towns are going to be able to deal with advanced levels of PFAS treatment. The costs are 

very high. They may be seeking partners in regional solutions. That is why he and others 



are talking to solid waste districts. He is not saying the burden should be shifted to solid 

waste districts but he thinks the conversation needs to be regional, not local.  

 

Susan said this is not just a Stowe problem. It is also a problem for other wastewater 

treatment plants in our district. PFAS is ubiquitous. The capacity for landfilling sludge is 

limited because liquid materials like sludge have to be balanced with more solid 

materials. 

 

Penelope said she thinks we all agree that we should be going for volume reduction on 

everything. Craftsbury has had PFAS issues resulting in no drink orders. She heard 

recently that there is some thought that the plastic wrap used on hay bales in fields has 

UV breakdown and is contributing. Harry said he has not heard about plastic wrap for 

hay bales specifically. Sheet plastics that are coated, particularly for waterproofing, are 

known sources.  

 

Susan showed a slide Harry had provided of children playing in firefighting foam put 

down by the volunteer fire department in Stowe years ago. Many ski towns in Vermont 

used to have winter carnivals in summer that included firefighting foam. That could be an 

example of why PFAS are found in places like Craftsbury Common. Firefighting foam 

was identified as one of the leading contributors of legacy PFAS. PFAS in it is being 

eliminated. Ski wax also used to have PFAS. 

 

3. APPROVE MINUTES OF JUNE 13, 2023 MEETING  

Dana moved and David seconded to approve the minutes of June 13, 2023. The 

motion was passed unanimously. 

 

4. FY2023 FINANCIALS 

a. Approve July 2023 Financial Reports 

Susan said at the end of the first month of our fiscal year our net income was 

$74K. That looks good, but we just had our last household hazardous waste 

collection event of the year and we anticipate a bill in the $30-35K range which 

will not be covered by any grant money. In October we will have a big insurance 

payment. Our disposal income is up. We raised the price per bag but we also had 

a flood in July. It is difficult to know how much of the increase is because of the 

price increase and how much is because of disposal of flood debris. Our surcharge 

from haulers was up significantly for July.  

 

Dana moved and David seconded to approve the July 2023 financial reports. 

The motion was passed unanimously. 

b. Ratification of Check Register 

Susan said we accepted donations for flood-impacted employees at the Stowe and 

Johnson facilities. Two employees lost their housing. We allocated the donations 

received proportionally to those employees. The help was genuinely appreciated. 

 

Dana moved and Penelope seconded to ratify the check register. The motion 

was passed unanimously. 



c. Pre-payment Authorizations for Large Checks 

Dana moved and David seconded to authorize pending payments in the 

amount of $10,047.50. The motion was passed unanimously. 

 

5. REQUEST FOR CLEAN UP GRANT, LAMOILLE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

Susan said we put aside money every year for grants to people who do dump site clean 

up. Nonprofits or communities can ask for up to $500 for a clean up activity. The money 

we grant is to be used for disposal or supplies like work gloves. The Lamoille County 

Conservation District did a clean up on the Lamoille River last year. They did not use 

their entire $500 grant last year. This year they want to do it again. They are requesting 

$500. They are planning to do it this week unless the water is too high. They will have a 

rain date or they may need to wait until next year.  

 

Penelope moved and Lucas seconded to award a $500 grant for river clean up to the 

Lamoille County Conservation District. The motion was passed unanimously 

 

6. VISIONING COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Susan said the visioning committee met last Friday with staff. Charles, Howard, Cathy 

and Willie were there. Jon said anyone is welcome to engage him or the committee on 

any questions about the committee or Stowe. On Friday board members toured the Stowe 

facility. We want to consider what we want to do at that site for the next 20-30 years. The 

tour started at 11:00 so committee members were able to see customers using site. The 

site closed at 11:30. The committee had lunch with employees. All 8 full time staff and 3 

out of 5 part time staff members were able to attend for lunch and conversation. The 

committee spent about an hour with site attendants and they were able to talk about 

challenges Stowe is facing. Willie said he thinks it went well. The main issues in the 

short term are the wall and the compactor. Both will be very expensive. Jon said they 

talked about challenges at other sites as well. They broke into small teams and 

brainstormed and presented their thoughts to the group. Susan said they can share with 

the board the staff input about the sites. She will make sure the whole board knows when 

visioning committee meetings are scheduled so anyone who wants to attend is able to. 

 

7. EXECUTIVE SESSION: PERSONNEL DISCUSSION 

Lucas moved and Penelope seconded to go into executive session for personnel 

matters, inviting Susan to remain. The motion was passed unanimously and the 

board entered executive session at 7:47. The board came out of executive session at 

7:55. 

 

David moved and Penelope seconded to extend Susan Alexander’s contract for one 

year with the same compensation increase included in her previous contract. The 

motion was passed unanimously. 

 

8. UPDATES 

Susan said there will be an open house/tour at Lamoille Soil on September 30. The HHW 

event held this past weekend at Lamoille Union High School was a success, with 235 

participants and no traffic or other issues. 



 

It was moved and seconded to adjourn at 8:00. The motion was passed unanimously.  

 

Chair Willie Noyes adjourned the meeting at 8:00 PM. 

 

Respectfully submitted,    

 

 

Donna Griffiths, District Clerk                                                                                         Date 

 

Willie Noyes, Chair                                                                                                          Date 

 



Aug 31, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
CNB - Operating Account 125,928.93
Community National Bank - HRA 2,111.15
Community National Bank - Sweep 118,267.50
Community National Capital Fund 68,521.82
Community National Money Market 150,393.68

Total Checking/Savings 465,223.08

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 82,288.32

Total Accounts Receivable 82,288.32

Other Current Assets
Petty Cash 2,005.00
STS Bottle Redemption Petty Cas 2,000.00

Total Other Current Assets 4,005.00

Total Current Assets 551,516.40

Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets

Equipment 1,241,375.73
Less Accumulated Depreciation -736,580.79
Fixed Assets - Other -5,259.00

Total Fixed Assets 499,535.94

Total Fixed Assets 499,535.94

Other Assets
Security Deposit 2,400.00

Total Other Assets 2,400.00

TOTAL ASSETS 1,053,452.34

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 27,556.21

Total Accounts Payable 27,556.21

Other Current Liabilities
Accrued Payroll 15,864.16

10:16 AM Lamoille Regional Solid Waste Mgt District
10/02/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2023

Page 1



Aug 31, 23

Direct Deposit Liabilities -19,809.81
Payroll Liabilities -57.92
Pension Plan Payable 227.30

Total Other Current Liabilities -3,776.27

Total Current Liabilities 23,779.94

Total Liabilities 23,779.94

Equity
Investment in Gen'l Fixed Asset 499,535.94
Retained Earnings 417,715.02
Net Income 112,421.44

Total Equity 1,029,672.40

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,053,452.34

10:16 AM Lamoille Regional Solid Waste Mgt District
10/02/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2023
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Jul - Aug 23 Jul - Aug 22 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Appliances 535.00 590.00 -55.00
Batteries 172.75 147.95 24.80
Book Recycling Income 96.00 106.00 -10.00
Bottle Redemption Program

Bottle Redemption - Distributor 5,421.82 0.00 5,421.82

Total Bottle Redemption Program 5,421.82 0.00 5,421.82

Bulky Waste 7,347.00 6,633.00 714.00
Call2Recycle Battery Reimburse 128.50 197.70 -69.20
Compost Bin Sales

Bucket - Lamoille Soil Kit 0.00 225.00 -225.00
Green Cone Sales 0.00 690.00 -690.00
Kitchen Collectors 30.00 10.00 20.00
Lids for Buckets 63.00 77.00 -14.00
Compost Bin Sales - Other 186.00 300.00 -114.00

Total Compost Bin Sales 279.00 1,302.00 -1,023.00

Compost Product Sales
Bucket of Finished Compost 0.00 10.00 -10.00
Cubic Yard of Finished Compost 75.00 70.00 5.00
Refills of Finished Compost 387.00 348.00 39.00

Total Compost Product Sales 462.00 428.00 34.00

Disposal Income C&D 17,806.20 15,011.60 2,794.60
Disposal Income MSW 171,202.80 129,900.80 41,302.00
Donation for Flood Relief 7,482.50 0.00 7,482.50
E-waste Reimbursement 632.32 2,097.84 -1,465.52
Electronics Recycling Program

Television Monitors 0.00 555.00 -555.00
Electronics Recycling Program - Other 288.00 328.00 -40.00

Total Electronics Recycling Program 288.00 883.00 -595.00

Fluorescent Bulbs 341.55 321.74 19.81

Freon Appliances 3,516.00 2,712.00 804.00
Grants

Grant Income - Dept. of Ag 0.00 1,125.00 -1,125.00

Total Grants 0.00 1,125.00 -1,125.00

Hauler's License Fees 25.00 0.00 25.00
HHW CEG Businesses 0.00 210.00 -210.00
HHW Participation Fee 0.00 560.00 -560.00
Interest Income 533.27 259.99 273.28

10:16 AM Lamoille Regional Solid Waste Mgt District
10/02/23 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis July through August 2023
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Jul - Aug 23 Jul - Aug 22 $ Change

Leaf & Yard Waste 31.50 123.00 -91.50
Maple tubing 10.00 0.00 10.00
Organics

Commercial Organics Tip Fee 1,094.50 639.50 455.00
Residential Organics Tip Fee 3,963.00 3,717.00 246.00
Organics - Other 74.00 266.00 -192.00

Total Organics 5,131.50 4,622.50 509.00

Overages/Shortages 385.85 95.35 290.50
Plastic film 369.00 280.00 89.00
Propane Tanks 194.50 172.00 22.50
Recycling Income

OCC Recycling Income from NRRA 1,251.60 2,819.38 -1,567.78
Residential OCC Percentage 3,838.07 3,794.99 43.08
Recycling Income - Other 29,463.53 27,778.01 1,685.52

Total Recycling Income 34,553.20 34,392.38 160.82

Scrap Metal 8,088.04 6,351.52 1,736.52
Stump Dump 406.00 266.00 140.00
Surcharge - C&D - Haulers 54,514.37 32,819.64 21,694.73

Surcharge - MSW - Haulers 72,126.84 44,533.90 27,592.94

Textiles
Apparel Impact  Textile Revenue 0.00 420.36 -420.36
Textiles - Other 446.00 407.00 39.00

Total Textiles 446.00 827.36 -381.36

Tire Income 2,974.00 3,673.50 -699.50

Total Income 395,500.51 290,643.77 104,856.74

Gross Profit 395,500.51 290,643.77 104,856.74

Expense
Book Recycling 300.00 0.00 300.00

Bottle Redemption Payout 3,005.05 2,320.60 684.45
Clerk Stipend 283.34 283.34 0.00
Compost Bin Purchase

Purchase of Kitchen Collectors 125.00 0.00 125.00

Total Compost Bin Purchase 125.00 0.00 125.00

Conferences 525.00 50.00 475.00
Disposal Expense  MSW 55,969.64 48,564.77 7,404.87
Disposal Tip Fee

Craftsbury Tip Fee at STS 1,224.60 885.26 339.34

10:16 AM Lamoille Regional Solid Waste Mgt District
10/02/23 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis July through August 2023
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Jul - Aug 23 Jul - Aug 22 $ Change

Morrisville Tip Fee at STS 1,334.42 820.93 513.49

Total Disposal Tip Fee 2,559.02 1,706.19 852.83

Donations
Flood relief donation 7,482.50 0.00 7,482.50
Donations - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Donations 7,482.50 0.00 7,482.50

Equipment
Purchase 0.00 748.68 -748.68
Repairs/Maintenance -465.85 7,337.54 -7,803.39

Total Equipment -465.85 8,086.22 -8,552.07

Fluorescent Bulb Recycling 1,643.97 0.00 1,643.97
Freon Removal 2,344.00 2,024.00 320.00
Fuel

Off Road Diesel 246.91 167.15 79.76
Fuel - Other 1,062.92 1,727.30 -664.38

Total Fuel 1,309.83 1,894.45 -584.62

Grant Costs
Waste Reduction & Reuse Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Grant Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00

Green Up Day
Dump Clean Up Fund 0.00 300.00 -300.00

Total Green Up Day 0.00 300.00 -300.00

Hauling
Glass 250.00 250.00 0.00
MSW 5,973.20 5,211.00 762.20
Recycling 6,865.56 6,044.52 821.04
Sawdust 200.00 0.00 200.00

Total Hauling 13,288.76 11,505.52 1,783.24

HHW Collections
Disposal Contract 0.00 10,593.99 -10,593.99
HHW Events Ads 280.00 384.15 -104.15
Rolloff Rental & Disposal 0.00 377.43 -377.43

Total HHW Collections 280.00 11,355.57 -11,075.57

Insurance
Automobile Insurance 811.00 725.25 85.75

10:16 AM Lamoille Regional Solid Waste Mgt District
10/02/23 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis July through August 2023
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Jul - Aug 23 Jul - Aug 22 $ Change

Dental Insurance 805.50 791.56 13.94
Employee Crime 112.50 129.00 -16.50
Employer Practices Liability 713.75 768.00 -54.25
Health Insurance 14,168.37 12,977.80 1,190.57
Property & Casualty 2,376.00 1,626.50 749.50
Public Officials Liability 87.50 75.00 12.50
Vision Plan 101.42 101.42 0.00
Workers Comp Insurance 12,090.00 12,845.50 -755.50

Total Insurance 31,266.04 30,040.03 1,226.01

Maintenance Agreements 43.80 43.80 0.00
Maple tubing process fee 7.00 0.00 7.00
Memberships 1,395.00 997.50 397.50
Newsletter Printing & Postage 3,128.17 9,363.95 -6,235.78
Office Supplies 0.00 339.04 -339.04
Organics Pick Up 368.00 345.00 23.00
Outreach-Advertising & Promo 133.00 3,695.09 -3,562.09
Outreach-Programs 457.19 53.75 403.44
Payroll Expenses

Payroll FICA /Medicare Expense 5,866.88 5,431.72 435.16
Payroll Unemployment Expense 1,410.60 1,317.13 93.47
Payroll Expenses - Other 94,630.83 87,612.61 7,018.22

Total Payroll Expenses 101,908.31 94,361.46 7,546.85

Pension Plan - Employer Share 1,163.62 1,130.71 32.91
Plastic Bag Recycling Fee 0.00 7.00 -7.00
Postage 205.00 306.00 -101.00
Professional Fees

Accounting 6,300.00 0.00 6,300.00
Consulting 0.00 20.00 -20.00
District Manager 13,625.48 12,348.38 1,277.10

Total Professional Fees 19,925.48 12,368.38 7,557.10

Propane Tank Recycling 455.00 0.00 455.00
Recycling Mat'l Processing Fees

Glass Recycling Process Fee 0.00 520.02 -520.02
Myers C&D Recycling 143.42 454.40 -310.98
Recycling Mat'l Processing Fees - Other 13,582.95 13,293.76 289.19

Total Recycling Mat'l Processing Fees 13,726.37 14,268.18 -541.81

Rent 7,896.20 7,631.68 264.52
Signage 0.00 46.80 -46.80
Software 2,068.37 458.98 1,609.39
Supplies - Stations 962.95 2,785.37 -1,822.42
Tire Disposal/Recycling 1,353.00 4,697.00 -3,344.00

10:16 AM Lamoille Regional Solid Waste Mgt District
10/02/23 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis July through August 2023
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Jul - Aug 23 Jul - Aug 22 $ Change

Training - Attendants 90.00 0.00 90.00
Transfer Station

Maintenance 807.35 18,269.30 -17,461.95
Site Work 0.00 9,802.15 -9,802.15

Total Transfer Station 807.35 28,071.45 -27,264.10

Travel & Meals 734.56 888.13 -153.57
Treasurer Stipend 500.00 500.00 0.00
Uniforms 1,308.22 956.27 351.95
Utilities

Electric/Water/Sewer 1,572.36 1,268.21 304.15
Telephone and Internet 1,653.82 1,614.31 39.51

Toilet Rental 1,300.00 1,020.00 280.00

Total Utilities 4,526.18 3,902.52 623.66

Total Expense 283,079.07 305,348.75 -22,269.68

Net Ordinary Income 112,421.44 -14,704.98 127,126.42

Net Income 112,421.44 -14,704.98 127,126.42

10:16 AM Lamoille Regional Solid Waste Mgt District
10/02/23 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis July through August 2023
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Jul - Aug 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Administrative Fees 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Appliances 535.00 3,700.00 -3,165.00 14.5%
Baling Enterprise at SED

Baled Cardboard 0.00 3,800.00 -3,800.00 0.0%

Total Baling Enterprise at SED 0.00 3,800.00 -3,800.00 0.0%

Batteries 172.75 1,000.00 -827.25 17.3%
Book Recycling Income 96.00 600.00 -504.00 16.0%
Bottle Redemption Program

Bottle Redemption - Distributor 5,421.82 35,000.00 -29,578.18 15.5%

Total Bottle Redemption Program 5,421.82 35,000.00 -29,578.18 15.5%

Bulky Waste 7,347.00 35,000.00 -27,653.00 21.0%
Call2Recycle Battery Reimburse 128.50 1,000.00 -871.50 12.9%
Compost Bin Sales

Kitchen Collectors 30.00
Lids for Buckets 63.00
Compost Bin Sales - Other 186.00 2,000.00 -1,814.00 9.3%

Total Compost Bin Sales 279.00 2,000.00 -1,721.00 14.0%

Compost Product Sales
Cubic Yard of Finished Compost 75.00
Refills of Finished Compost 387.00
Compost Product Sales - Other 0.00 18,500.00 -18,500.00 0.0%

Total Compost Product Sales 462.00 18,500.00 -18,038.00 2.5%

Disposal Income C&D 17,806.20 92,500.00 -74,693.80 19.2%
Disposal Income MSW 171,202.80 912,000.00 -740,797.20 18.8%
Donation for Flood Relief 7,482.50
E-waste Reimbursement 632.32 6,300.00 -5,667.68 10.0%
Electronics Recycling Program 288.00 4,200.00 -3,912.00 6.9%

Fluorescent Bulbs 341.55 1,200.00 -858.45 28.5%

Freon Appliances 3,516.00 15,000.00 -11,484.00 23.4%
Grants

Grant Income - HHW 0.00 26,700.00 -26,700.00 0.0%
Grant Income - Infrastr SED/LS 0.00 48,000.00 -48,000.00 0.0%
Grant Income - VLCT 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Total Grants 0.00 79,700.00 -79,700.00 0.0%

Hauler's License Fees 25.00 500.00 -475.00 5.0%
HHW CEG Businesses 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

10:17 AM Lamoille Regional Solid Waste Mgt District
10/02/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July through August 2023
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Jul - Aug 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

HHW Participation Fee 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
Interest Income 533.27 1,100.00 -566.73 48.5%
Leaf & Yard Waste 31.50 900.00 -868.50 3.5%
Maple tubing 10.00 100.00 -90.00 10.0%
Organics

Commercial Organics Tip Fee 1,094.50 3,500.00 -2,405.50 31.3%
Residential Organics Tip Fee 3,963.00 23,500.00 -19,537.00 16.9%
Organics - Other 74.00

Total Organics 5,131.50 27,000.00 -21,868.50 19.0%

Overages/Shortages 385.85
Plastic film 369.00 2,000.00 -1,631.00 18.5%
Propane Tanks 194.50 800.00 -605.50 24.3%
Recycling Income

OCC Recycling Income from NRRA 1,251.60
Residential OCC Percentage 3,838.07 28,000.00 -24,161.93 13.7%
Recycling Income - Other 29,463.53 164,000.00 -134,536.47 18.0%

Total Recycling Income 34,553.20 192,000.00 -157,446.80 18.0%

Scrap Metal 8,088.04 37,000.00 -28,911.96 21.9%
Stump Dump 406.00 1,200.00 -794.00 33.8%
Surcharge - C&D - Haulers 54,514.37 160,000.00 -105,485.63 34.1%

Surcharge - MSW - Haulers 72,126.84 300,000.00 -227,873.16 24.0%

Textiles 446.00 2,500.00 -2,054.00 17.8%

Tire Income 2,974.00 23,000.00 -20,026.00 12.9%

Total Income 395,500.51 1,968,600.00 -1,573,099.49 20.1%

Gross Profit 395,500.51 1,968,600.00 -1,573,099.49 20.1%

Expense
Book Recycling 300.00 600.00 -300.00 50.0%

Bottle Redemption Payout 3,005.05 11,000.00 -7,994.95 27.3%
Clerk Stipend 283.34 1,500.00 -1,216.66 18.9%
Compost Bin Purchase

Purchase of Kitchen Collectors 125.00
Compost Bin Purchase - Other 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%

Total Compost Bin Purchase 125.00 2,000.00 -1,875.00 6.3%

Conferences 525.00 1,500.00 -975.00 35.0%
Disposal Expense  MSW 55,969.64 284,000.00 -228,030.36 19.7%
Disposal Tip Fee

Craftsbury Tip Fee at STS 1,224.60 4,700.00 -3,475.40 26.1%
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Jul - Aug 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Morrisville Tip Fee at STS 1,334.42 4,300.00 -2,965.58 31.0%

Total Disposal Tip Fee 2,559.02 9,000.00 -6,440.98 28.4%

Donations
Compost Donations 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
Flood relief donation 7,482.50
Donations - Other 0.00 9,000.00 -9,000.00 0.0%

Total Donations 7,482.50 9,200.00 -1,717.50 81.3%

Electronic Waste Processing 0.00 2,400.00 -2,400.00 0.0%
Equipment

Baler Equipment Maintenance 0.00 1,300.00 -1,300.00 0.0%
Purchase 0.00 14,900.00 -14,900.00 0.0%
Rental 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
Repairs/Maintenance -465.85 16,400.00 -16,865.85 -2.8%

Total Equipment -465.85 36,600.00 -37,065.85 -1.3%

Feedstocks 0.00 4,500.00 -4,500.00 0.0%
Fluorescent Bulb Recycling 1,643.97 1,500.00 143.97 109.6%
Freon Removal 2,344.00 10,000.00 -7,656.00 23.4%
Fuel

Off Road Diesel 246.91 2,000.00 -1,753.09 12.3%
Fuel - Other 1,062.92 9,400.00 -8,337.08 11.3%

Total Fuel 1,309.83 11,400.00 -10,090.17 11.5%

Grant Costs
Clean Up Grant 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Waste Reduction & Reuse Grant 0.00 2,200.00 -2,200.00 0.0%
Grant Costs - Other 0.00 49,950.00 -49,950.00 0.0%

Total Grant Costs 0.00 54,150.00 -54,150.00 0.0%

Green Up Day
Town Contributions 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

Total Green Up Day 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

Hauler Audits 0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%
Hauling

Glass 250.00 1,200.00 -950.00 20.8%
MSW 5,973.20 30,000.00 -24,026.80 19.9%
Recycling 6,865.56 37,000.00 -30,134.44 18.6%
Sawdust 200.00

Total Hauling 13,288.76 68,200.00 -54,911.24 19.5%

HHW Collections
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Jul - Aug 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Disposal Contract 0.00 60,000.00 -60,000.00 0.0%
HHW Events Ads 280.00 600.00 -320.00 46.7%
Rolloff Rental & Disposal 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%

Total HHW Collections 280.00 62,100.00 -61,820.00 0.5%

Insurance
Automobile Insurance 811.00 4,500.00 -3,689.00 18.0%
Dental Insurance 805.50 4,800.00 -3,994.50 16.8%
Employee Crime 112.50 700.00 -587.50 16.1%
Employer Practices Liability 713.75 3,200.00 -2,486.25 22.3%
Health Insurance 14,168.37 72,000.00 -57,831.63 19.7%
Property & Casualty 2,376.00 9,000.00 -6,624.00 26.4%
Public Officials Liability 87.50 300.00 -212.50 29.2%
Vision Plan 101.42 600.00 -498.58 16.9%
Workers Comp Insurance 12,090.00 57,300.00 -45,210.00 21.1%

Total Insurance 31,266.04 152,400.00 -121,133.96 20.5%

Maintenance Agreements 43.80 4,200.00 -4,156.20 1.0%
Maple tubing process fee 7.00 100.00 -93.00 7.0%
Meetings 0.00 900.00 -900.00 0.0%
Memberships 1,395.00 6,000.00 -4,605.00 23.3%
Newsletter Printing & Postage 3,128.17 13,000.00 -9,871.83 24.1%
Office Supplies 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%
Organics Pick Up 368.00 2,200.00 -1,832.00 16.7%
Other Expenses 0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%
Outreach-Advertising & Promo 133.00 10,350.00 -10,217.00 1.3%
Outreach-Programs 457.19 6,000.00 -5,542.81 7.6%
Payroll Expenses

Payroll FICA /Medicare Expense 5,866.88 49,300.00 -43,433.12 11.9%
Payroll Unemployment Expense 1,410.60 11,050.00 -9,639.40 12.8%
Payroll Expenses - Other 94,630.83 613,000.00 -518,369.17 15.4%

Total Payroll Expenses 101,908.31 673,350.00 -571,441.69 15.1%

Pension Plan - Employer Share 1,163.62 8,500.00 -7,336.38 13.7%
Permits 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
Plastic Bag Recycling Fee 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
Postage 205.00 2,100.00 -1,895.00 9.8%
Professional Fees

Accounting 6,300.00 11,000.00 -4,700.00 57.3%
Consulting 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
District Manager 13,625.48 79,000.00 -65,374.52 17.2%
ECO AmeriCorps 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
Legal Fees 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

Total Professional Fees 19,925.48 96,000.00 -76,074.52 20.8%
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Jul - Aug 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Propane Tank Recycling 455.00 900.00 -445.00 50.6%
Recycling Mat'l Processing Fees

Myers C&D Recycling 143.42
Recycling Mat'l Processing Fees - Other 13,582.95 79,500.00 -65,917.05 17.1%

Total Recycling Mat'l Processing Fees 13,726.37 79,500.00 -65,773.63 17.3%

Rent 7,896.20 50,000.00 -42,103.80 15.8%
Sales Tax 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%
Signage 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Snow Removal 0.00 8,050.00 -8,050.00 0.0%
Software 2,068.37 3,000.00 -931.63 68.9%
Stump Dump Management 0.00 700.00 -700.00 0.0%
Subscriptions & Publications 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Supplies - Stations 962.95 14,000.00 -13,037.05 6.9%
Testing and Analysis 0.00 900.00 -900.00 0.0%
Tire Disposal/Recycling 1,353.00 26,000.00 -24,647.00 5.2%
Training - Attendants 90.00 750.00 -660.00 12.0%
Transfer Station

Maintenance 807.35 13,000.00 -12,192.65 6.2%
Site Work 0.00 84,350.00 -84,350.00 0.0%

Total Transfer Station 807.35 97,350.00 -96,542.65 0.8%

Travel & Meals 734.56 3,500.00 -2,765.44 21.0%
Treasurer Stipend 500.00 3,000.00 -2,500.00 16.7%
Uniforms 1,308.22 8,250.00 -6,941.78 15.9%
Utilities

Electric/Water/Sewer 1,572.36 11,100.00 -9,527.64 14.2%
Heating 0.00 8,900.00 -8,900.00 0.0%
Telephone and Internet 1,653.82 10,300.00 -8,646.18 16.1%

Toilet Rental 1,300.00 7,000.00 -5,700.00 18.6%

Total Utilities 4,526.18 37,300.00 -32,773.82 12.1%

Total Expense 283,079.07 1,885,150.00 -1,602,070.93 15.0%

Net Ordinary Income 112,421.44 83,450.00 28,971.44 134.7%

Net Income 112,421.44 83,450.00 28,971.44 134.7%
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